
MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 21 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th November 2018  (Pages 
3 - 8)

Items for Information

3  To be confirmed  

Items for discussion

4  Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - update financial 
profile  (Pages 9 - 12)

5  Area Magazine continuation  (Pages 13 - 16)

Items for Decision

6  Wellbeing grants - Public Health  (Pages 17 - 20)

7  Continuation of hOurbank  (Pages 21 - 26)

Ward Alliances

8  Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 27 - 36)

9  Notes from the area's Ward Alliances  (Pages 37 - 50)
Darton East – held on 9th October, 13th November and 11th December 2018
Darton West – held on 5th November and 10th December 2018
Old Town – held on 6th November 2018
St Helen's – held on 8th November 2018

To: Chair and Members of North Area Council:-

Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, Charlesworth, Howard, Lofts, Miller, 
Newing, Pickering, Platts, Spence and Tattersall

Area Council Support Officers:

Tom Smith, North Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Rosie Adams, North Area Council Manager
Kate Faulkes, Head of Service, Stronger Communities

Public Document Pack



Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Friday, 11 January 2019



MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 19 November 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Cave, Charlesworth, 
Howard, Lofts, Miller, Newing, Pickering, Spence and 
Tattersall.

21 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest relating to minute 23 due to 
her position on the Smoke Free Board.

Councillor Howard declared a non-pecuniary interest relating to minute 24 and 
members of her family being residents in Wooley Colliery Village.

22 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 17th September 2018 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17th 
September, 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on the 17th 
September, 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

23 Smokefree Schools - Kaye Mann (BMBC Public Health) 

Kaye Mann, Public Health Senior Practitioner, was welcomed to the meeting to talk 
about the Smoke Free programme in Barnsley, which includes Smoke Free Schools.

This built upon the work to create Smoke Free Play Parks and Smoke Free Areas in 
the Town Centre, including in Barnsley Pal’s Memorial Square.  In these areas 
people were encouraged not to smoke, and although it was not enforced it had been 
successful so far.  The initiatives so far had created much media interest with other 
authorities eager to learn from Barnsley.

Smoking prevalence continues to be high in Barnsley, though it has fallen more 
recently. However, significant inequalities could be seen across the borough.

The Smoke Free Schools Programme provided a whole school approach as part of 
creating a smoke free generation by 2025.  By making smoking invisible, children 
would no longer see smoking as the norm., and were less likely to start.

In making areas smoke free, there are also impacts such as reduced litter, and it is 
supportive of those trying to quit.

The aim is for all schools to become smoke free and free resources have been 
circulated to each school to make the process as easy as possible.  This includes a 
toolkit with templates for letters to be circulated to parents, and signage.

Page 3



2

The initiative had received positive coverage by the media, including as part of the 
Newsround children’s TV programme.

Smoke Free Schools is still in its infancy, so figures were not available detailing the 
numbers of schools already adopting the pro
[...]
me, 
and an overview of the cases provided highlighted the complexity of those issues 
faced by those assisted.  The officer successfully assisted many who were below 
thresholds for intervention by social care, and those who were unaware how to 
access wider support.

In relation to the Youth Participation Workers, Members noted that they were 
relatively new in post, and were getting to know the area.  However the case studies 
provided showed the impact already made.

A brief update was then provided in relation to the five projects funded through the 
Stronger Grants Programme funded from April 2018; Ad Astra; YMCA; DIAL 
h0urbank; Wooley Miners Welfare, and RVS.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

28 Report of the Ward Alliance Fund 

The report was introduced by the Area Council Manager, and it was noted that less 
than six months of the financial year remained and the remaining balances were 
highlighted.  The diverse range of projects funded were noted.

RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2018/19, in line with the guidance on spend.

29 Notes from the Area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 11th 
September, 2018; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 10th September, and 1st 
October, 2018; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 2nd October, 2018; and St Helen's 
Ward Alliance held on 27th September, 2018.

Councillor Spence provided a brief update on the Darton East Ward Alliance, with the 
Ward Alliance Fund being in a positive place financially, having funded a range of 
projects.  Green Space was mentioned having set themselves the task of planting 
8,000 bulbs, exceeding the 4,000 planted in the previous year.

Councillor Howard made Members aware that preparation for the Christmas events 
in the Darton West Area was well underway, and nominations were now being 
sought for awards ceremony organised for March, 2019.  History groups were 
working hard in the area, and interpretation boards had been ordered for various 
historic sites.

Councillor Lofts stated that although initially costly, Christmas trees had been planted 
which can be used every year.  Concern was expressed at the difficulties in 
allocating Ward Alliance Funds, due to the small numbers of constituted groups in 
the ward, but efforts were taking place to address that.

Page 7



6

Councillor Tattersall gave thanks to Pete Goodlad for the bonfire held at Athersley 
Rec Football Club, with over 1,000 people in attendance. Preparations for Christmas 
were well underway, and support was being given to local groups to help organise 
their events.  Planning had also commenced for the 2019 gala.

RESOLVED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 8



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Commissioning, Project Development and Financial Update

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report provides the Area Council with a financial positon and forecast for 
expenditure based on the projects that have been proposed.

2. Recommendation 
2.1. The North Area Council should note the existing budget position and 

forecast for the funding commitments.  

2.2. Members should note the update on the Social Inclusion and Fuel Poverty 
Reduction inception phase.

2.3. Members are asked to refer to 3.4 of this report and agenda item 7 
regarding the continuation of hOurbank.  

2.4. Members should note the current financial position.

3. Background highlighting all significant financial commitment

3.0 The Anti-Poverty Community Outreach Project commenced on the 14th 
September 2015.  This is a one year (plus one year) contract valued at 
£149,000in total.  The initial contract has now concluded.  

The decision was taken to retender the opportunity for a further 2 years (+ 1 
year) at a contract value of approximately £95,000 per 
[...]
nuary 
2019.  

3.6 Community Magazine – The Area Council funds the distribution costs of the 
North Area Magazine.  This is a twice yearly distribution costing approximately 
£3,200 per issue.  

There was a new design and print company responsible for producing the 
magazine for the autumn 2019 edition.  A review will take place after some 
initial teething problems. Please refer to agenda item 5. 

4. Financial Position 

4.1. At the September 2017 meeting The Area Council took the decision to 
reconfigure its annual financial commitment to ensure that the annual spend is 
in-line with the budget allocation.  It was agreed to cease the Environmental 
Enforcement Service and proposed to introduce a Participation Worker for 
Young People.  

4.2. It is forecast that there will be an underspend of approximately £189,028 for 
2018/19 (this includes underspend from previous years).  However the in-
year balance exceeds the annual budget by £36,976.    

4.3. This is a significant excess caused by the decisions to stop the Positive 
Progressions project £55,000, the delay in recruiting to the Private Sector 
Housing Support Officer role, and recycled FPN income of £31,073 for 2017/18 
now received. 

Page 11



4.4. Outlined annual commitments from April 2018:

5. Risks

5.1. Members please note that the Area Council has benefited from £112,294.00 in 
recycled FPN income since 2014.  This ceased in March 2018 following the 
decision to decommission the service. 

5.2. The proposed budget would take the Area Council approximately £58,000 over 
budget pa for from 2018/19 – 2020/21.  However taking into account the current 
under spend of £189,028, the investment profiled in 4.4 would be feasible for 
the next three years.  

6. Next Steps
6.1. Ensure that the Area Manager is alerted to any proposed commissioning profile 

variations so that feasibility considerations can be made at the earliest 
opportunity. 

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          10/01/2019

Contract Annual Value

Anti- Poverty – Community Outreach £95,000

Creating a Cleaner, Greener 
Environment in Partnership with 
Local People

£85,000

Housing Migration Officer – Grade 6 
(+laptop and phone)

£35,000

Stronger Communities Grant £80,000

Magazine Delivery 
(Inc. x2 deliveries p.a.)

£7,200

Support Worker - Youth Participation 
Grade 4 – two officers working 
18hours (+laptop and phone) 
(+participation budget)

£26,000 & £5,000

Social Isolation and Cold Homes 
Project (+ hOurbank)

£75,000 + £10,000

Devolved funding to Ward Alliances £40,000

TOTAL £458,200

Page 12



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council Manager

Area Council Community Magazine Report

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with background information and outline the challenges 
experienced through the commissioning, production, design stages and delivery of 
the community magazines across the five Area Councils. 

1.2  To provide Members with a number of alternative options for consideration. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That Members note the background information, revisit the original purpose of the 
community magazines and their effectiveness to date and consider a number of 
suggested alternative options, recognising that this may be different for each area.

2.2 That Members discuss the options and propose a way forward that meets the 
needs of your Area Council.  

3.  Background and information

In April 2015, Area Councils’ committed to produce a twice-yearly community 
magazine for five out of six area councils, the first issue to be produced in the first week 
of December 2015.

Up until the last issue, the magazines we’re produced by a company called Community 
Information Services. The last issue was produced by Barnsley Card.

The magazines are design and printed free of charge, with the cost of delivery and staff 
time covered by each individual area. This arrangement works by the company selling 

[...]
oor to door research, it’s difficult to determine how many 
households read the newsletters. 

Another option to think about would be to stop household distribution and have the 
newsletters available in key places in the local community.

8. Next steps
8.1 Members are requested to discuss the options and identify a preferred way 
forward for the North Area that can be further developed by the Area Manager.  

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583 13th December 2018

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North Area Council 
Manager

Wellbeing Service Grant Funding – Proposal to incorporate this in the 
Stronger Communities Grant Approval Process 2018/19

1.  Purpose of Report 

1.1 On the 19th November 2018 the North Area Council agreed to run the Stronger 
Communities Grant in 2019/20. Subsequently the Area Council Manger has been 
advised that there is additional funding available to address Health and 
Wellbeing courtesy of the Wellbeing Service Grant Fund from the Healthier 
Communities Team.  

1.2 This report proposes that the additional funding is incorporated in the Stronger 
Communities Grant funding approval process as an interim for the 2019/20 
period. 

2. Recommendations

2.1.Members approve the recommendation to incorporate the additional 
Wellbeing Service Grant funding into the Stronger Communities Grant 
approval process for 2019/20.  

2.2.That a member of the Public Health Team sit on the North Area Stronger 
Communities Grants Panel in order to help identify and recommend projects 
that specifically address the Five Ways to Wellbeing and the Public Health 
and Wellbeing Outcomes.  This will be in an advisor capacity.  

2.3.Any Wellbeing Service Grant Funded project recommended for funding will 
be monitored in the same ways as other Stronger Communities Grants 
funded projects.  

3. Background
3.1.The Barnsley Wellbeing Service is designed to provide place-based support for 

people who are not engaging services that can help to improve their physical 
and mental well-being. In line with local and national strategies the service is 
designed to reduce health inequalities, all of which are linked to circumstances in 
which people are born, grow, live, work and age, and broadly described as the 
social determinants of health.

North Area Council Meeting:  

21st January 2019

Agenda Item: 6

Page 17

Item 6



2

3.2.The Barnsley Wellbeing Service have made £130,000 available for the six Area 
Councils. This will be allocated on the basis of the number of Local Super Output 
areas (LSOA) linked to the indices of deprivation, and includes the following 
allocations.

3.3.The North Area has 27 LSOAs and will be eligible for 14.89% of the funding.  
Consequently North Area are eligible to receive £19,359.05 

3.4.Any projects/campaigns/services that receive funding originating from the 
Barnsley Wellbeing Service must have Health and Wellbeing at their core. The 
Five Ways to Wellbeing offers an evidence based framework that can be used to 
motivate behaviour change in individuals across a number of different settings, 
as well as supporting population level initiatives aimed at the general public.  
Every application must provide evidence that their proposed project supports at 
least two direct links to the following themes and some indirect links to all the 
others of the following themes; 

3.5. The time table for spend of the Wellbeing Service Grant Funding is April 2019 – 
March 2020. This mirrors the project delivery period for the Stronger 
Communities Grant.  This is why it makes practical sense to run the grant 
opportunities in parallel.

CONNECT – Provides opportunities to promote/offer regular contact with people such 
as family, friends, work colleagues or neighbours e.g. through local interest groups, 
cook & eat sessions for families, luncheon clubs, reducing social isolation/loneliness, 
peer support initiati
[...]
tinuation of hOurbank

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report seeks to confirm the verbal commitment of the North Area Council 
to fund DIAL to deliver hOurbank as a complimentary service to the Social 
Isolation and Cold Homes contract.  

2. Recommendation 
2.1. That the North Area Council agree to fund DIAL to deliver the hOurbank 

project as a complimentary provision running alongside the Social 
Isolation and Cold Homes service. 

3. Background 

3.0 At the November 2017 meeting The North Area Council agreed to consider a 
Social Inclusion Project with a Prevention of Winter Deaths focus.  After further 
development the tender opportunity was advertised and procurement took pace 
in June and July 2018.  DIAL Barnsley was the preferred provider when the 
process concluded.   This contract is valued at £75,000p.a. (with a ceiling of 
£85,000) for two years, with the option to extend a third year.  The contract 
commenced on the 3rd September 2018.  

3.1 Whilst the large commission was being developed DIAL applied for Stronger 
Communities Grant Funding and were awarded £14,662 for the financial year 
2018/19 to deliver hOurbank.  This provision which is currently concentrated in 
the St Helen’s Ward has been very well received by both local stakeholders 
and the community.  It is clear to see that the project is having an impact and 
delivering good results.

3.2 DIAL have called their social isolation and cold homes project ‘Warm 
Connections’.  It was clear from the procurement process that Warm 
Connections and hOurbank are undeniably complimentary in their purpose and 
function.  It is believed that having the two projects running in tandem with 
deliver even more positive outcomes.

3.3 The full project allocation for the social isolation and cold homes service was 
£85,000.  DIAL service is currently being delivered at a value of £74,737 (based 
on a three year contract).  At the November meeting the suggestion to utilise 
the remaining £10,000p.a., that forms part of this contracts budget envelope, 
was agreed unanimously, subject to a decision at this is meeting.  

North Area Council Meeting:  
19th January 2019

Agenda Item: 7

Page 21

Item 7



3.4 Attached in appendix 1 of this report is the proposed outcomes and outputs that 
DIAL will deliver if they are granted the additional £10,000 p.a. for the 
remainder of duration of the current social isolation and cold homes contract 
(from 1st April 2019).  

3.5 It is proposed that hOurbank would be subject to contract monitoring and 
reporting on the same schedule as Warm Connections. 

4. For Decision 
4.1. Members are asked to confirm their decision to increase the contract value of 

the DIAL’s Warm Connections contract to enable DIAL to deliver hOurbank as 
a complimentary provision to their core Social Isolation and Warm Homes 
contract.

Officer Contact: Tel. No: Date:
Rosie Adams 01226 773583                          09/01/2019

Page 22



Appendix 1

Project Outline 

This is a project to further develop the mutual exchange timebank in the North Area 
Council and will be open to all local residents

A timebank is a community development tool whereby individuals are able to 
exchange and trade their skills and expertise through time and is run on the principle 
of an hour for an hour. So for every hour of a participant’s practical help or support to 
others deposited in a timebank they are able to withdraw equivalent support time 
when they need something doing.
Each participant decides what they can offer. Everyone’s time is equal irrespective of 
what skills are being traded. For example, a timebank member might earn a time 
credit by doing some gardening for a member and then spend the time earned on 
getting another member to alter some clothes for them.

The project will be run by a steering group of approximately four local people to co-
produce, shape and develop the timebank with steering group members being 
encouraged to become local ward champio
[...]
rter

 4/19
Quarter

 1/20
Quarter

 2/20
Total 

Project 
target

OUTPUTS
Activity/Intervention

T A T A T A T A T A T A

Identify and recruit 
volunteer steering 
group members

2 2 3 3 4 4 4

Local people 
encouraged to take the 
lead in community 
activities

4 4 5 5 6 6 6

Local people undertake 
leadership training 

3 4 4

Local people taking part 
in hourbank  activities

20 25 30 35 40 40 40

Does the project represent good value for money? 
The project will offer North Area Council value for money through the utilisation of 
existing organisational resources such as timebanking software record management 
system, quality assurance policies and processes, monitoring and evaluation 
tracking and reporting. We have a skilled workforce and management team to 
support the project and our existing local footprint offers confidence to reach the 
target audience and successfully deliver on outcomes. 
We have an experienced Timebank Co-ordinator who will bring her existing 
experience, learning and skills to the project. The project will be promoted and 
supported through our core service and our established links within the community 
will to ensure the project’s success. 

Page 26



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of the 
North Area Council Manager

Devolved Ward Budget and Ward Alliance Funds

1. Purpose of Report
1.1 This report updates the North Area Council on financial position the Ward 

Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period.

2. Recommendation
That each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2018/19, in line with the guidance 
on spend.

3.0 Introduction
3.1 As part of the decisions made by the Council’s Cabinet in 2013 each Ward was 

allocated an annual Ward Alliance Fund of £10,000.  In addition the Area 
Council has devolved £10,000 for the financial year 2017/18. 

3.2 All funding decisions must meet with Ward Alliance approval and be allocated 
with in acc
[...]
0  available for Ward Alliance Fund not requiring match funding.
£4,539.38 altogether.

6. Applications for funding
None

7. AOB
A Ward Alliance Member gave an update on a potential car park on Spark Lane. It will be at 
the side of the football field. There will be another meeting in the New Year to see if Siswall 
will agree to lease the land for the car park. The car park will not be on the football field it will 
be at the side near Spark Lane.

A Ward Alliance Member explained there had been a tree attack down Darton so the lights 
had been switched off. There was also a damaged string on the lights which as been 
removed.

Plans were brought to the meeting for a potential bypass between Swallow Hill and Shaw 
Carpets. Five different options were available for the bypass and one of the Ward Alliance 
members explained they preferred option 1.

A Ward Alliance member explained they had spoken to some local residents in the area and 
they did not know about some of the potential things to happen to the village like the bypass.

Page 42



7

It was explained that on the council website there was a section called Town spirit. This 
section explains what is happening in the local area.

There will be a community notice board down at The Co-op but a Ward Alliance member 
rose it would be better in the centre of the village. It was also advised that the notice board 
should include potential works and disruptions to the village including where to look for 
further information on the council website.

A Ward Alliance member asked if there could be an open forum once a month run by 
possibly the business community with an invite for a local councillor to come along. 
The village centre was paid for by The North Gawber development not the council.
One of the councillors had been approached by a lady who would like to put up a tree at the 
bottom of Wellgate. They  will need to get permission first from Bernaislei Homes.

The Christmas light switch on was discussed and t
[...]
9 as of the 8th November.

Secretary’s Report: Rebecca gave everyone the new dates for next years meetings. They 
were all agreed and Madge to book the TARA office for those dates.

Any other business: Cllr Platts read out the monitoring form from Crafty Crafters earlier in 
the meeting.
Lee Swift discussed the North Area Council magazine and asked for suggestions for future 
issues. It was suggested that it should have in who the Ward Alliance has funded.
The members said it was a good magazine with lots of information in it.

The meeting closed at 17.10pm.
Date and time of next meeting:
The next meeting will be on Thursday 20th December at 4pm at the TARA office, Mansfield 
Road. 

Post Meeting Note: This meeting has been cancelled and the next meeting will take place on 
Thurs 24th January 2019, at 4pm, TARA Office, Mansfield Rd.

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th November 2018
	4 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - update financial profile
	5 Area Magazine continuation
	6 Wellbeing grants - Public Health
	7 Continuation of hOurbank
	8 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds
	9 Notes from the area's Ward Alliances



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North Area Council
DATE: Monday, 21 January 2019
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Leech (Chair), Burgess, Cave, 
Charlesworth, Lofts, Miller, Newing, Pickering, Platts 
and Tattersall 

30 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest.

31 Minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th November 2018 

The Area Council received the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th 

November 2018.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North Area Council meeting held on 19th 

November 2018 be approved as a true and correct record.

32 Items for information 

Deferred to next meeting.

33 Commissioning, Project Development and Finance Update - update financial 
profile 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, highlighting the various projects 
commissioned by the Area Council in line with priorities.  These included the success 
of the Housing Migration Officer post, which works well from Royston Police Station.  
The contract for this post has been extended for a further 12 months from 22nd 
January 2018.  The Opportunities for Young People project, highlighted in the report, 
is also very successful.  It was pointed out that the contract for the Social Inclusion 
Project went ‘live’ on 1st January, with a ‘soft launch’ for the service planned for 31st 
January.  

A new funding opportunity for the Stronger Communities Grant is currently out to 
advert, with a closing date for applications of 25th January.  Members were 
encouraged to ensure any applications they are aware of are submitted as a matter 
of urgency.  

The Area Council Manager reported that there is an underspend of approximately 
£189,028 for 2018/19, which includes underspend from previous years.  

RESOLVED that:



2

(i) Members note the existing budget position and forecast for funding 
commitments;

(ii) Members note the update on the Social Inclusion and Fuel Poverty Reduction 
inception phase together with the report (included on the as a separate 
item)regarding the continuation of hOurbank, and

(iii) Members note the current financial position.

34 Area Magazine continuation 

The Area Council Manager provided Members with background information and 
outlined the challenges experienced through the commissioning, production, design 
stages and delivery of the community magazines across all five Area Councils.  
There have been issues regarding the quality of the magazine and the design and 
production processes, as highlighted within the report. A discussion took place 
regarding alternatives to production together with options for a way forward.   

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members note the report and implications therein, and
 

(ii) A Workshop be organised to fully explore possible options in more detail.

35 Wellbeing grants - Public Health 

The Area Council Manager introduced this item, advising that there is additional 
funding available to address Health and Wellbeing, courtesy of the Wellbeing Service 
Grant Fund from the Healthier Communities Team within Public Health.  A discussion 
took place regarding the need for the funding to be targeted and cover all four 
wards– for example smoking cessation.  The funding is based on lower SOA, which 
means that the North Area is eligible for £19,359.05 of funding and needs to be spent 
addressing the themes highlighted within the report – i.e. ‘Connect’, ‘Be Active’, ‘Take 
Notice’, ‘Keep Learning’ and ‘Give’.  Members discussed the options for funding, 
including smoking cessation, cancer and teenage pregnancy.  It was highlighted that 
whatever project is funded, this should involve all four wards within the Area Council.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members approve the recommendation to incorporate the additional Wellbeing 
Service Grant funding into the Stronger Communities Grant approval 
process for 2019/20;

(ii) A Member of the Public Health Team sit on the North Area Stronger 
Communities Grants Panel in an advisor capacity in order to help identify 
and recommend projects that specifically address the Five Ways to 
Wellbeing and the Public Health and Wellbeing Outcomes, and

(iii) Any Wellbeing Service Grant Funded project recommended for funding will be 
monitored in the same ways as other Stronger Communities Grants funded 
projects

(iv)A workshop be arranged to explore options in more detail, in conjunction with 
the Public Health Advisor, ensuring the chosen project is delivered in all 
four wards.



3

36 Continuation of hOurbank 

The Area Council Manager outlined the background to the hOurbank project, 
highlighting that £10,000 remains unallocated from the social isolation and cold 
homes service and which Members had provisionally agreed to use to increase the 
contract value of the DIAL’s Warm Connections contract to enable them to deliver 
hOurbank as a complimentary provision to their core Social Isolation and Warm 
Homes contract.  

A discussion took place around the relative merits of the project, which is delivered in 
the St Helens Ward and has been very successful.  It was felt that the project should 
be delivered across all four wards of the North Area Council.

RESOLVED that:

(i) The North Area Council will fund DIAL to deliver the hOurbank project as a 
complimentary provision running alongside the Social Isolation and Cold 
Homes service.

(ii) The Area Council Manager will investigate the possibility of running the project 
across all North Area Council wards and will feed back to Members.

37 Report on the use of Ward Alliance Funds 

The Area Council Manager updated the North Area Council regarding the financial 
position of the Ward Alliance budget for each ward for the 2018/19 period.  Members 
were advised to ensure that further projects requiring funding should now be a 
priority so that the funding is used within the financial year.  

A Member felt that the process was unduly complicated and that the need for 
matched funding in volunteer time could be a barrier to some projects.  There also 
seems to be some reluctance from community groups to apply for funding.

RESOLVED that each Ward in the North Area Council area prioritises the efficient 
expenditure of the Ward Alliance Funds 2018/19 in line with the guidance on spend.

38 Notes from the area's Ward Alliances 

The meeting received the notes from the Darton East Ward Alliance held on 9th 
October, 13th November and 11th December; Darton West Ward Alliance held on 5th 
November and 10th December; Old Town Ward Alliance held on 6th November and St 
Helen's Ward Alliance held on 8th November.

Darton East – It was reported that the Christmas lights switch on events were very 
successful.  Planning is now underway for the Tour De Yorkshire events in the 
summer, as the race will be passing through Mapplewell on Friday 3rd May 2019.  A 
meeting will take place at Mapplewell Village Hall on 22nd January at 6 o’clock.  It had 
been suggested that there should be an open forum once a month run by the 
business community to which a local councillor should be invited.



4

Darton West – Christmas events had been very successful.  The Darton Stars 
Awards ceremony will take place on 15th March at Barnsley Town Hall.  There will be 
a problem with Christmas lights at Barugh Green lights this year as the local 
business which sponsored them is moving out of the area and will no longer be able 
to store them safely during the year either.  Members felt that the Council should 
provide the storage.  The Visit Darton project is doing really well, with funding in 
place to encourage spending in Darton.   Birthwaite Hill is now being resurfaced. 
Local history groups, including the Heritage trail, are well supported by the Ward 
Alliance, and link to the Visit Darton project.  

Old Town – It was reported that the Christmas events had taken place successfully 
despite the very windy conditions when children were helping to decorate the smaller 
tree.  The planted trees were very small and Members felt that the decorations may 
be too big for the trees but larger trees would be more expensive.  It was felt that 
permanent trees were a better use of public money than trees which were thrown 
away every year.  Funding for Cresswell Street, Hollingsworth Park is being explored.  
A long term project is planned for the Fleets area.  It is hoped that the project will be 
led by Yorkshire Wildlife Trust and involve lots of volunteers to ensure that the area is 
well maintained for future generations.  Barnsley College and ASDA are also 
engaged.     
  
St Helen’s – It was reported that the community bonfire and healthy holidays events 
across the ward had been very successful.  A ‘sloppy slippers’ health event is 
planned for February and planning for the gala is underway.  The new Ward Alliance 
Framework will be taken to the next meeting.  There were four fantastic Christmas 
events across the ward, including light switch-ons and the memory tree, which were 
well supported by ward alliance members and local organisations.  The Community 
church hall was used for one of the events free of charge.  

RESOLVED that:

(i) Ward Alliance members be thanked for their hard work and volunteering 
commitment and

(ii) The notes of the respective Ward Alliances be noted.

------------------------------------------
Chair


